# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

#### Chapter 121

AN ACT Increasing the Salary of the Recorder of the Bar Harbor Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1899, c. 61, § 3, amended. The last sentence of section 3 of chapter 61 of the private and special laws of 1899, as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 203 of the private and special laws of 1915, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Said recorder shall receive as compensation for his services the sum of six hundred dollars \$700 a year to be paid quarterly from the treasury of the county of Hancock, which will be in full for his services.'

Effective August 20, 1951

#### Chapter 122

AN ACT Relating to the Trustees of the University of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1865, c. 532, § 4, repealed and replaced. Section 4 of chapter 532 of the private and special laws of 1865 is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 4. Trustees; number; state commissioner of education ex officio member. The state commissioner of education shall be ex officio a member of the board of trustees of the University of Maine with all the powers and privileges of members, and the number of trustees, including said ex officio member, is hereby increased to 11, of whom 2 shall be women. One of the women members shall be an alumna of the University of Maine, who shall be appointed by the governor with the advice and consent of the council upon nomination by the Alumni Association of said university. The alumna member so nominated and appointed shall serve for a term of 3 years. The second woman member shall be appointed by the governor with the advice and consent of the council for a term of 7 years. No person shall be a trustee of the university who is over 70 years of age nor, with the exception of the member appointed under the provisions of chapter 196 of the public laws of 1883, who is not a legal resident of this state.'